VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 78 ENTITLED ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS TO THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN

Introduced by: ______Seconded by: _____

Dated:

WHEREAS, a resolution was duly adopted by the Board of Trustees of the Village of Buchanar for a public hearing to be held by said Village Board at the Municipal Building, 236 Tate Avenue, Buchanan, to hear all interested parties on a proposed Local Law amending Chapter 78 entitled Electrical Inspections, to the Code of the Village of Buchanan; and			
WHEREAS, notice of said public hearing was duly advertised in the official local newspaper; and			
WHEREAS, said public hearing was duly held at a regularly scheduled meeting of the Village Board on March 5, 2012 at 7:30 p.m. and continued on May 1, 2012 at the Municipal Building, 236 Tate Avenue, Buchanan, New York, and all parties in attendance were permitted an opportunity to speak on behalf of or in opposition to said proposed Local Law, or any part thereof; and			
WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Buchanan, after due deliberation, finds it in the best interest of the Village of Buchanan to adopt said Local Law;			
NOW BE IT THEREFORE RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Village of Buchanan hereby adopts said Local Law No. 4-2012 amending Chapter 78 entitled Electrical Inspections to the Code of the Village of Buchanan, a copy of which is attached hereto and made a part of this resolution; and			
BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Village Clerk be and hereby is directed to enter said Local Law in the minutes of this meeting and in the Local Law Book of the Village of Buchanan, and to give due notice of the adoption of said local law to the Secretary of State of the State of New York.			
Upon Roll Call Vote:			
Mayor Sean Murray			
Trustee Richard Funchion			
Trustee Theresa Knickerbocker			
Trustee Nicolas Zachary			

voie:	Resolution carried by a vote of		ιο
STAT	E OF NEW YORK)	
COUN	ITY OF WESTCHESTER)SS.:	

I, KEVIN HAY, Village Clerk of the Village of Buchanan, do hereby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of a Resolution adopted by the Village Board of the Village of Buchanan at a meeting of said Board held June 4, 2012.

VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN LOCAL LAW INTRODUCTORY NO. 4 OF THE YEAR 2012

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING CHAPTER 78 ENTITLED ELECTRICAL INSPECTIONS TO THE CODE OF THE VILLAGE OF BUCHANAN

Section One: The following sections of the Village Code are amended to read as follows:

§ 78-1(a) shall be added to the Code of the Village of Buchanan and shall read as follows:

Permits Required:

The Building Inspector shall, as soon as practical, after the effective date of this chapter, require that a permit be attained by any electrical contractor performing electrical work within the Village of Buchanan. Said permit shall identify the property at which the work will be performed as well as the nature and substance of the work, identify the contractor and his license number and provide a process for the verification that the contractors liability insurance is in full force and effect.

§78-1(b) shall be added to the Code of the Village of Buchanan and shall read as follows:

Fees:

Any fee to be obtained upon the issuance of a permit herein shall be set from time to time by Resolution of the Board of Trustees.

<u>Section Two:</u> This local law shall take effect immediately upon filing with the Secretary of State of the State of New York.